

IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI,  
PETITION FOR NOMINATION FOR  
GENERAL ELECTION, NOVEMBER  
8, 2022, FOR UNITED STATES  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
NEW JERSEY CONGRESSIONAL  
DISTRICT 7

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION  
Docket No. A-3542-21T2

On appeal from final agency action  
in the Department of State

Sat below: Hon. Tahesha Way,  
Secretary of State

(CONSOLIDATED)

IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI,  
PETITION FOR NOMINATION FOR  
GENERAL ELECTION, NOVEMBER  
8, 2022, FOR UNITED STATES  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
NEW JERSEY CONGRESSIONAL  
DISTRICT 7

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION  
Docket No. A-3543-21T2

On appeal from final agency action  
in the Department of State

Sat below: Hon. Tahesha Way,  
Secretary of State

(CONSOLIDATED)

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

WEISSMAN & MINTZ

Flavio Komuves, Esq. (018891997)

fkomuves@weissmanmintz.com

Brett M. Pugach, Esq. (032572011)

bpugach@weissmanmintz.com

Steven P. Weissman, Esq. (024581978)

sweissman@weissmanmintz.com

220 Davidson Avenue, Suite 410

Somerset, New Jersey 08873

732.563.4565

BROMBERG LAW LLC

Yael Bromberg, Esq. (036412011)

ybromberg@bromberglawllc.com

43 West 43rd Street, Suite 32

New York, New York 10036

212.859.5083

Professor Joel Rogers (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)

University of Wisconsin Law School

jrogers60@gmail.com

975 Bascom Mall

Madison, Wisconsin 53706

609.347.9889

Professor Nate Ela (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)

University of Cincinnati College of Law

nate.ela@gmail.com

P.O Box 210040

Cincinnati, Ohio 45221

513.556.0866

*Counsel and on the Brief for Appellants Moderate Party and Richard A. Wolfe*

UNITED TO PROTECT DEMOCRACY

Farbod K. Faraji, Esq. (263272018)

farbod.faraji@protectdemocracy.org

Beau C. Tremiere, Esq. (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)

beau.tremiere@protectdemocracy.org

2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 163

Washington, D.C. 20006

202.579.4582

*Counsel and on the Brief for Appellants Michael Tomasco and William Kibler*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Appellants Are Moderate New Jersey Voters Working Together to Elect Moderate Candidates and Reduce Political Extremism .....	4
B. Fusion Was a Widespread and Positive Force in Elections, Both in New Jersey and Nationally .....	10
C. Fusion Was Outlawed Starting in the Late 1880s to Preserve Democratic and Republican Party Control .....	12
D. Federal Courts Split on Whether Anti-Fusion Laws Violate the U.S. Constitution .....	17
E. A Rigid Two-Party System is Driving Extreme Polarization and Corroding Our Democracy .....	19
F. Fusion Would Strengthen Democracy in New Jersey by Making Politics More Responsive and Representative .....	21
G. Fusion Would Be Simple and Easy to Administer in New Jersey .....	25
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	28
I. THE ANTI-FUSION LAWS VIOLATE THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO VOTE (Pa1-2) .....	33
A. Under Settled Precedent, Anti-Fusion Laws Violate the Right to Vote .....	34
B. Anti-Fusion Laws Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	38
C. Anti-Fusion Laws Fail Under a Burden-Interest Balancing Test .....	42

II.	THE ANTI-FUSION LAWS VIOLATE THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH AND POLITICAL ASSOCIATION (Pa1-2) ...	53
A.	The State Constitution Warrants Greater Protection for Free Speech and Political Association Than the U.S. Supreme Court Recognized Under the First Amendment in Timmons.....	55
B.	The Anti-Fusion Laws Impermissibly Burden the State Constitution’s Freedom of Speech and Political Association Without an Adequate Justification.....	61
III.	THE ANTI-FUSION LAWS VIOLATE THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO ASSEMBLE AND MAKE OPINIONS KNOWN TO REPRESENTATIVES (Pa1-2) .....	73
A.	Assembly/Opinion Clause Guarantees the Right to Collective Political Action That Conveys a Group’s Preferences to Elected Officials .....	73
B.	The Anti-Fusion Laws Impermissibly Burden the Collective Political Rights Protected by the Assembly/Opinion Clause .....	77
IV.	THE ANTI-FUSION LAWS VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION (Pa1-2) .....	79
V.	THE STATE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS “AGGREGATING” CROSS-NOMINATIONS (Pa1-2).....	88
	CONCLUSION .....	89

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS**

Secretary of State letter, dated June 8, 2022.....Pa1  
Secretary of State letter, dated July 19, 2022 .....Pa2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Afran v. City of Somerset</u> , 244 N.J. Super. 229 (App. Div. 1990) .....	34
<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze</u> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<u>Anderson v. Martin</u> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964) .....	62
<u>Batko v. Sayreville Democratic Org.</u> , 373 N.J. Super. 93 (App. Div. 2004)....	59
<u>Burdick v. Takushi</u> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	39
<u>Burgos v. State</u> , 222 N.J. 175 (2015).....	74
<u>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</u> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	4, 66, 89
<u>Catania v. Haberle</u> , 123 N.J. 438 (1990) .....	60
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	44
<u>Common Cause Ind. v. Individ. Members of the Ind. Election Comm’n</u> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015).....	41
<u>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. State</u> , 344 N.J. Super. 225 (App. Div. 2001) .....	passim
<u>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</u> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	43, 44, 53, 79
<u>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</u> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	69
<u>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette</u> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	66
<u>DePascale v. State</u> , 211 N.J. 40 (2012).....	38
<u>Devane v. Touhey</u> , 304 N.E.2d 229 (N.Y. 1973).....	38
<u>Doe v. Poritz</u> , 142 N.J. 1 (1995) .....	79
<u>Driscoll v. Burlington–Bristol Bridge Co.</u> , 8 N.J. 433 (1952) .....	29
<u>Driscoll v. Stapleton</u> , 473 P.3d 386 (Mont. 2020) .....	41
<u>Dublirer v. 2000 Linwood Ave. Owners, Inc.</u> , 220 N.J. 71 (2014).....	57
<u>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</u> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)....	50, 62, 66, 73
<u>Gangemi v. Rosengard</u> , 44 N.J. 166 (1965).....	34, 35, 36, 52
<u>Gansz v. Johnson</u> , 9 N.J. Super. 565 (Law Div. 1950) .....	36
<u>Garden State Equality v. Dow</u> , 434 N.J. Super. 163 (Law Div.), <u>stay denied</u> , 216 N.J. 314 (2013).....	29
<u>Green Party v. Hartz Mt. Indus.</u> , 164 N.J. 127 (2000) .....	56, 82

<u>Greenberg v. Kimmelman</u> , 99 N.J. 552 (1985) .....	54, 79, 80
<u>Harper v. Hall</u> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022) .....	40
<u>Harrison v. Jones</u> , 44 N.J. Super. 456 (App. Div. 1957) .....	59
<u>Hartman v. Covert</u> , 303 N.J. Super. 326 (Law. Div. 1997) .....	64, 67
<u>Hopper v. Britt</u> , 96 N.E. 371 (N.Y. 1911) .....	14, 38, 88
<u>Hudspeth v. Swayze</u> , 85 N.J.L. 592 (E. & A. 1914) .....	29
<u>Imbrie v. Marsh</u> , 5 N.J. Super. 239 (App. Div. 1949) .....	36
<u>In re Absentee Ballots Cast by Five Residents of Trenton Psychiatric Hosp.</u> , 331 N.J. Super. 31 (App. Div. 2000) .....	34, 39
<u>In re Attorney General’s “Directive on Exit Polling: Media &amp; Non-Partisan Pub. Interest Grps.”</u> , issued July 18, 2007, 200 N.J. 283 (2009) .....	34, 80
<u>In re City Clerk of Paterson</u> , 88 A. 694 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1913) .....	passim
<u>In re Contest of Nov. 8, 2011 Gen. Election of Office of N.J. Gen. Assembly, Fourth Legislative Dist.</u> , 427 N.J. Super. 410 (Law Div.), <u>aff’d</u> , 210 N.J. 29 (2012) .....	39
<u>Jersey City v. Kelly</u> , 134 N.J.L. 239 (E. & A. 1946) .....	81
<u>Kusper v. Pontikes</u> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	66
<u>Lautenberg v. Kelly</u> , 280 N.J. 76 (Law Div. 1994) .....	59
<u>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Sec’y of State</u> , 959 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. Ct. App. 2020) .....	35
<u>Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Thurston</u> , 962 F.3d 390 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<u>Madison v. State</u> , 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007) .....	40
<u>Matter of Callahan</u> , 93 N.E. 262 (N.Y. 1910) .....	passim
<u>Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Khan</u> , 210 N.J. 482 (2012) .....	82
<u>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</u> , 518 P.3d 58 (Mont. 2022) .....	41
<u>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</u> , Case No.: DV 21-0451, 2022 WL 16735253 (Mt. Dist. Ct. Sept. 30, 2022) .....	41
<u>N.J. Coal. Against War in the Middle E. v. J.M.B. Realty Corp.</u> , 138 N.J. 326 (1994) .....	56
<u>N.J. Democratic Party, Inc., v. Samson</u> , 175 N.J. 178 (2002) .....	60
<u>N.J. State Bar Ass’n v. State</u> , 387 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 2006) .....	79
<u>Norman v. Reed</u> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	43, 53, 58, 66



<u>Patriot Party of Allegheny Cty. v. Allegheny Cty. Dep’t of Elections</u> , 95 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<u>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</u> , 165 N.J. 609 (2000) .....	82
<u>Quaremba v. Allan</u> , 67 N.J. 1 (1975) .....	59
<u>Randall v. Sorrell</u> , 548 U.S. 232 (2006) .....	72
<u>Reform Party of Allegheny Cty. v. Allegheny Cty. Dep’t of Elections</u> , 174 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<u>Reynolds v. Sims</u> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	34
<u>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights</u> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	67
<u>State v. Butterworth</u> , 104 N.J.L. 579 (N.J. 1928) .....	74
<u>State v. Hempele</u> , 120 N.J. 182 (1990) .....	54
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 91 N.J. 338 (1982) .....	passim
<u>State v. Melvin</u> , 248 N.J. 321 (2021) .....	39
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 26 Vt. 357 (1854) .....	29
<u>State v. Schmid</u> , 84 N.J. 535 (1980) .....	passim
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 93 N.J. 39 (1983) .....	57
<u>Stevenson v. Gilfert</u> , 13 N.J. 496 (1953) .....	36
<u>Swamp v. Kennedy</u> , 950 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<u>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</u> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	45, 66
<u>Tashjian v. Republican Party</u> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	52, 66
<u>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</u> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	passim
<u>Tully v. Edgar</u> , 664 N.E.2d 43 (Ill. 1996) .....	40
<u>Twin Cities Area New Party v. McKenna</u> , 73 F.3d 196 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	17, 68, 71
<u>Wesberry v. Sanders</u> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	34
<u>Williams v. Rhodes</u> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	passim
<u>Worden v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Elections</u> , 61 N.J. 325 (1972) .....	passim
<u>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</u> , 209 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2019) .....	86, 87

## **Constitutional Provisions**

N.J. CONST. art. I, ¶ 1 .....	79
-------------------------------	----

N.J. CONST. art. I, ¶ 2(a) .....	22, 28, 38, 40
N.J. CONST. art. I, ¶ 6 .....	53, 57, 74
N.J. CONST. art. I, ¶ 18 .....	53, 57, 73
N.J. CONST. art. II, § 1, ¶ 3(a) .....	34, 37, 40
MASS. CONST. (1780), art. XIX .....	76
N.Y. CONST. (1894), art. II, § 1 .....	37

### **Statutes and Rules**

<u>L.</u> 1903, <u>c.</u> 248, § 3 .....	15
<u>L.</u> 1907, <u>c.</u> 278, § 2 .....	13
<u>L.</u> 1920, <u>c.</u> 349 .....	14
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 19:25-11.2 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:1-1 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:5-1 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:5-2 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:5-3 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:5-4 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:5-5 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:5-6 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:6-3 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:13-1 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:13-4 .....	2, 16, 59
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:13-8 .....	2, 15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:14-2 .....	2, 16
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:14-6 .....	15, 59
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:14-8 .....	59
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:14-9 .....	2, 16
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:23-15 .....	2, 15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:23-17 .....	59
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:45-1 .....	15

<u>N.J.S.A. 19:49-2</u> .....	59
<u>N.J.S.A. 52:13H-4</u> .....	15
<u>R. 1:36-3</u> .....	41
<u>R. 2:6-1(a)(2)</u> .....	4

**Other Authorities**

Alexi McCammond & Andrew Solender, <u>The Big Scrub</u> , AXIOS (Aug. 31, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/39FH-P4J4">https://perma.cc/39FH-P4J4</a> .....	24
Andy Craig, <u>The First Amendment and Fusion Voting</u> , CATO INSTITUTE (Sept. 26, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/HYJ7-P3XK">https://perma.cc/HYJ7-P3XK</a> .....	22
Benjamin D. Black, <u>Developments in the State Regulation of Major and Minor Political Parties</u> , 82 CORNELL L. REV. 109 (1996).....	64
CARL E. PRINCE, NEW JERSEY’S JEFFERSONIAN REPUBLICANS: THE GENESIS OF AN EARLY POLITICAL MACHINE (1967).....	76
Cassidy Reller, <u>Learning from Fusing Party Independence, Informative Electoral Signals and Legislative Adaptation</u> (Presented at Am. Pol. Sci. Conf. 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/FPY8-LETY">https://perma.cc/FPY8-LETY</a> .....	23
COREY BROOKS, LIBERTY POWER: ANTISLAVERY THIRD PARTIES AND THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN POLITICS (2016).....	11
Daniel P. Tokaji, <u>Gerrymandering and Association</u> , 59 WILLIAM & MARY L. REV. 2159 (2018) .....	62
David Wildstein, <u>Imperiale Was Only Independent Candidate to Win Beyond Local Level</u> , N.J. GLOBE (Nov. 1, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/4QQU-8WJ7">https://perma.cc/4QQU-8WJ7</a> .....	6
Elizabeth Garrett, <u>Is the Party Over? Courts and the Political Process</u> , 2002 SUP. CT. REV. 95 .....	19, 68
FEDERALIST NO. 10 (Madison) .....	45
Hon. Lynn Adelman, <u>The Misguided Rejection of Fusion Voting by State Legislatures and the Supreme Court</u> , 56 IDAHO L. REV. 108 (2019).....	12, 19
Hon. William J. Brennan, Jr., <u>State Constitutions and the Protections of Individual Rights</u> , 90 HARV. L. REV. 489 (1977).....	41
<u>Is Our Democracy Under Threat? Interview with John Farmer</u> , RUTGERS TODAY (Oct. 26, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/AKT5-5J44">https://perma.cc/AKT5-5J44</a> .....	20

J.J. Gass & Adam Morse, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, <u>More Choices, More Voices: A Primer on Fusion</u> (Oct. 2, 2006), <a href="https://perma.cc/6TMP-BEW4">https://perma.cc/6TMP-BEW4</a> .....	47, 70
James N. Druckman et al., <u>Affective polarization, local contexts and public opinion in America</u> , 5 NATURE 28 (2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/P6PE-S6U5">https://perma.cc/P6PE-S6U5</a> .....	20
Jeffrey Mongiello, <u>Fusion Voting and the New Jersey Constitution: A Reaction to New Jersey’s Partisan Political Culture</u> , 41 SETON HALL L. REV. 1111 (2011).....	15, 36
JOHN ADAMS, LETTER TO JONATHAN JACKSON, OCTOBER 2, 1780 .....	45
JOHN ADAMS, THOUGHTS ON GOVERNMENT: APPLICABLE TO THE PRESENT STATE OF THE AMERICAN COLONIES (1776) IN 4 PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS (1979).....	76
John B. Wefing, <u>The New Jersey Supreme Court 1948-1998: Fifty Years of Independence and Activism</u> , 29 RUTGERS L.J. 701 (1998) .....	31, 40
JOHN SIDES ET AL., THE BITTER END: THE 2020 PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGN AND THE CHALLENGE TO AMERICAN DEMOCRACY (2022) .....	20
Joshua A. Douglas, <u>A Vote for Clarity: Updating the Supreme Court’s Severe Burden Test for State Election Regulations That Adversely Impact an Individual’s Right to Vote</u> , 75 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 372 (2007) .....	65
Kevin Arlyck, <u>The Founders’ Forfeiture</u> , 119 COLUM. L. REV. 1449 (2019) ...	77
LISA JANE DISCH, THE TYRANNY OF THE TWO-PARTY SYSTEM (2002) .....	89
N.J. Moderate Party, 2023 Plans (Nov. 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/DB9Q-8L7T">https://perma.cc/DB9Q-8L7T</a> ..	7
NEW AMERICA, <u>New Jersey Voters on Political Extremism, Political Parties, and Reforming the State’s Electoral System</u> (Nov. 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/D7EF-N9KD">https://perma.cc/D7EF-N9KD</a> .....	9
Nikolas Bowie, <u>The Constitutional Right of Self-Government</u> , 130 YALE L.J. 1652 (2021).....	57, 75, 76
NOAM GIDRON ET AL., AMERICAN AFFECTIVE POLARIZATION IN COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVE (Nov. 2020, Cambridge Univ. Press) .....	46
Peter Argersinger, <u>“A Place on the Ballot”: Fusion Politics and Antifusion Laws</u> , 85 AM. HIST. REV. 287 (1980) .....	10, 11, 13
PROCEEDINGS OF THE N.J STATE CONSTITUTION CONVENTION OF 1844 (1942), <a href="https://perma.cc/C5CZ-39CY">https://perma.cc/C5CZ-39CY</a> .....	29, 30, 77
Rachel Kleinfeld, <u>The Rise of Political Violence in the United States</u> , 32 JOURNAL OF DEMOCRACY 160 (2021) .....	21, 46

RALPH S. BOOTS, <u>THE DIRECT PRIMARY IN NEW JERSEY (1917)</u> .....	13, 58
Renee Steinhagen, <u>Giving New Jersey’s Minor Political Parties a Chance: Permitting Alternative Voting Systems in Local Elections</u> , 253 N.J. LAW. 15 (Aug. 2008) .....	5, 16
Richard L. Hasen, <u>Entrenching the Duopoly: Why the Supreme Court Should Not Allow the States to Protect the Democrats and Republicans From Political Competition</u> , 1997 SUP. CT. REV. 331 .....	19
Richard L. Hasen, <u>The Democracy Canon</u> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 69 (2009) .....	60
ROBERT F. WILLIAMS, <u>THE NEW JERSEY STATE CONSTITUTION (2012)</u> .....	29, 31, 40, 54
RUDOLPH J. PASLER & MARGARET C. PASLER, <u>THE NEW JERSEY FEDERALISTS (1975)</u> .....	10, 77
Samuel Issacharoff & Richard H. Pildes, <u>Politics as Markets: Partisan Lockups of the Democratic Process</u> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 643 (1998) .....	19
William Kibler, <u>I’m Suing N.J. Because I Shouldn’t Have to Vote for a Democrat or a Republican</u> , STAR-LEDGER (Dec. 1, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/H73C-H8XY">https://perma.cc/H73C-H8XY</a> .....	8, 9
William R. Kirschner, <u>Fusion and the Associational Rights of Minor Parties</u> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 683 (1995).....	16
